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RAJYA SABHA 

Tuesday, the 14th March, 1961/the 23rd 
Phalguna, 1882 (Saka) 

The House met at eleven of ihe clock, MR. 
CHAIRMAN ir. the Chair. 

ORAL ANSWERS TO     QUESTIONS 

ESCAPE OF NAGAS TO BURMA 

♦408. SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government are aware that 
many Nagas who are Indian nationals have 
gone over to Burma with the permission or 
connivance of the Check Post Officer on tbe 
Burma-India border;  and 

Ib) if so, what is their number? 
THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF EXTERNAL 

AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON): (a) 
and (b) There are no Check Posts within 
Nagaland on the Indo-Burma border. 

Members of the Hill Tribes inhabiting 
border areas adjacent to the Indo-Burmese 
frontier are permitted free movement across 
the land border up to a limit of 25 miles. 

The question of Indian Nagas crossing over 
into Burma with the permission or 
connivance of the Check Post officers does 
not, therefore, arise. 

SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: May I know 
what action has been taken by the Burmese 
Government against the Nagas who entered 
Burmese territory? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: Sir, I have 
already stated in my answer that there is free 
communication between both sides of the 
boundary up to a limit of 25 miles. The rules 
relating to foreigners have been modified in 
the case of these people. Therefore, Sir, any 
Naga from the 1098 RS—1, 

Burmese side can enter our territory up to a 
distance of 25 miles without any let or 
hindrance. 

SHRI NIRANJAN SlNGH": May I know 
whether these three people who entered that 
territ-orywere within that limit of 25 miles or 
they were outside that limit? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: Sir, who 
are the three person he is referring to? I do 
not understand it 

SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: They are Nagas. 
May I know whether these three Nagas who 
came from Nagaland to Burma were within 
that limit of 25 miles—that neutral lane or no-
man's land? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: Sir, who 
are the three Nagas he is referring to? The 
question is: 

"(a) whether Government are aware that 
many Nagas who are Indian nationals have 
gone over to Burma with the permission or 
connivance of the Check Post Officer on  
the Burma-India border; and 

(b) if so, what is their number?' 

SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: You have stated 
something about the three Nagas. 

MR. CHAIRMAN: His question is this: If 
there are these limits within which there can 
be free passage to and fro, did these people 
go beyond that limit or were they within that 
limit? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: Which 
people, Sir? (Interruption) We do not know 
who these people are who have gone over to 
Burma. We are not concerned with what ac-
tion the Burmese Government are taking 
against them. We are concerned with the 
Nagas who come to our  side. 

SHRI N. M. LINGAM: Will not this 
concession  given to these Nagas liv- 

I  ing    on the border be abused by the 
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hostile Nagas getting into Burma and making 
inroads into our territory? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: It might 
be, Sir, but then we have to take into account 
the fact that these Nagas liviRg on either side 
of the border are bound together by kinship, 
intermarriage, barter and trade. Hence this 
concession. 

SHRIMATI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM: May 
I know, Sir, whether the Burmese 
Government has sent any communication 
informing the Indian Government as to how 
many Nagas who were connected with Mr. 
Phizo had entered  Burmese  territory? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: No, Sir. 

SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: May I know, 
Sir, whether the Government had stated in the 
other House yesterday that there was a 
communication between the two 
Governments that certain Nagas entered their 
territory and they were under custody or 
under investigation? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: Sir, if any 
definite question is put, I shall  certainly  give 
my  answer. 

PROF. M. B. LAL: Was there a question  in 
the Lok Sabha? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: I said 
'Yes', Sir. That reply was given in the Lok 
Sabha. 

DR. W. S. BARLINGAY: Sir, there is 
Question No. 410 also which may be taken 
up along with this question. 

SHRI N. SRI RAMA REDDY: May I 
know, Sir, if the Check Post Officers of our 
territory have operational jurisdiction within 
25 miles of Burmese territory? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: As I have 
already stated, Sir, there are no check posts. 

SHRI FARIDUL HAQ ANSARI: May I 
know if these Nagas or any Nagas operate 
within this limit of/ 25 miles? Does the hon. 
Minister mean that no Government will be 
able to take any action against them? 

SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON: Sir, I 
never said any such thing. I only said that 
they were allowed to move freely. 

TIBETAN FUGITIVES KILLED BY CHINESE 
TROOPS 

•409. SHRI JUGAL KISHORE: Will the 
PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that over 4,000 
Tibetans of a group of 5,000 fugitives from 
Lhasa ~egion were recently killed by tbe 
Chinese troops on their way to the border; 

(b) whether some of them managed to 
escape and crossed over to Ladakh; 

(c) if so, what is their number; and 

(d) what steps Government are taking for 
the safety and rehabilitation of these Tibetan 
refugees in Ladakh. 

THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF EXTERNAL 
AFFAIRS (SHRIMATI LAKSHMI MENON) : (a) 
We have no information. 

(b) and (c) No Tibetans from the Lhasa 
region have entered Ladakh as refugees. 327 
Tibetan refugees have, however, entered 
Ladakh from Eastern Tibet between 27th 
October 1960 and 12th January,  1961. 

(d) All Tibetan refugees in Ladakh have 
been moved well away from the border. 
Those who were sent early last year from 
Missamari were engaged on the construction 
of Leh-Kargil road till the end of November 
1960. The question of their rehabilitation on 
land is under consideration. 


